State of Misconsin



1995 Senate Bill 413

Date of enactment: April 25, 1996 Date of publication*: May 9, 1996

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 293

AN ACT *to amend* 29.104 (4) (a) 4. and 29.104 (4) (a) 5. of the statutes; **relating to:** verifying certain disabilities for the purpose of issuing crossbow hunting permits.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.104 (4) (a) 4. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.104 (4) (a) 4. Has a permanent substantial loss of function in one or both arms or one or both hands and fails to meet the minimum standards of the standard upper extremity pinch, grip and 9-hole peg tests, administered

under the direction of a licensed physician <u>or a licensed</u> <u>chiropractor</u>.

SECTION 2. 29.104 (4) (a) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.104 (4) (a) 5. Has a permanent substantial loss of function in one or both shoulders and fails to meet the minimum standards of the standard shoulder strength tests, administered under the direction of a licensed physician or a licensed chiropractor.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993–94: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].